
BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED

ELECTRO PORCELAINS DIVISION
BANGALORE : 560 012

   TENDER DOCUMENT 
(PART-B)

(Price Bid Format)

Installation of Sewage Treatment Plant for BHEL-EPD Township A

DEPARTMENT : WORKS ENGINEERING 
SECTION : CIVIL



 - 1 - - 1 - 

Installation of Sewage Treatment Plant for BHEL-EPD Township A                                        Page 1 
 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED, 

Electroporcelains Division, IISc Post 
Bangalore - 560 012 

 

PART-A 
TENDER 

DOCUMENT 

 
CONTENTS 

 
 
 
 

SL. No. Description Page Nos 

1.0 Notice Inviting Tender  2 

1a Bid Application 3 

1b Bid questionnaire - A 4 

1c Bid questionnaire - B 5 

1d Declaration by Bidder 6 

2.0 Instructions to Bidder 7 - 8 

3.0 General Terms and Conditions 8 - 11 

4.0 Evaluation of Price Bid 11 

5.0 Scope of work  11-12 

6.0 Pre-Qualification Criterion 12 

7.0 Price Bid Format (Schedule – A)   (Part – B) Annexure 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 - 2 - - 2 - 

Installation of Sewage Treatment Plant for BHEL-EPD Township A                                        Page 2 
 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED, 

Electroporcelains Division, IISc Post 
Bangalore - 560 012 

 

PART-A 
TENDER 

DOCUMENT 

 
1.0                         NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 
Sealed bids are invited in single stage two part bid for the following works as detailed below: 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Work Description 
Tender Enquiry  

No. / Date 
EMD       (in Rs.) 

1 
Providing consultancy service for extension 
of proposed PV Module manufacturing bay. 

EP/ WEX/ 15/ 2017-18 12,800 

   
Contract completion time     : 9 months approximately (up to completion of construction 
work). 
              
Last date and time for submission of tender documents   : Up to 2-00 PM of 10.02.2018 
 
Date of opening of Tender (part – A)    : 3-00 PM of 10.02.2018 
 
Note :  
 

1. A set of tender documents can also be downloaded from BHEL websites www.bhel.com and www.bhelceramics.com. 
 

2. Contract will be governed by all statutory requirements amended from time to time & General terms & conditions of the 
contract of BHEL. 
 

3. BHEL reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reasons whatsoever. Decision of BHEL in this 
regard shall be final & binding to all parties. 

 
 
 
 
                                        Name:  Navit Mahajan 

Designation: Sr. Engineer / WEX 
Date – 19.01.2018        BHEL-EPD, Bangalore 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.bhel.com/
http://www.bhelceramics.com/


 - 3 - - 3 - 

Installation of Sewage Treatment Plant for BHEL-EPD Township A                                        Page 3 
 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED, 

Electroporcelains Division, IISc Post 
Bangalore - 560 012 

 

PART-A 
TENDER 

DOCUMENT 

 
 

 
PART – A 

 
1a.    BID APPLICATION 
 
To  
 
Sr. Engineer / WEX 
Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited  
Electroporcelains Division,  
IISc Post, Bangalore – 560 012 
 
Dear Sir, 
 
I / We hereby offer to carry out the work................................................  
Against Tender Enquiry No................... dated..................  
  
I /We have carefully perused the following documents connected with the above mentioned work and agree to abide with the same. 
 

1. Notice Inviting Tender 
2. Bid Application 
3. Bid Questionnaire – A 
4. Bid Questionnaire – B                         
5. Declaration by Bidder                    
6. Instructions to bidder                                        (Part – A)             
7. General terms and conditions 
8. Specific terms and conditions 
9. Evaluation of price bid 
10. Scope of Work 

 
11.  Price Bid Format as per Schedule - A              (Part – B) 

 
I/ We further agree to execute all the works referred to in the said documents as per the General terms and conditions. 
  
I / We are in possession of independent PF Code. 
 
I declare that, there was never / is no litigation or charge under investigation / enquiry / trial against me / us, nor conviction in a court 
of law or suspended or blacklisted by any organization on any grounds. 
   
 
 
 
           Signature of Bidder 

                            Date: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 - 4 - - 4 - 

Installation of Sewage Treatment Plant for BHEL-EPD Township A                                        Page 4 
 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED, 

Electroporcelains Division, IISc Post 
Bangalore - 560 012 

 

PART-A 
TENDER 

DOCUMENT 

 
 
 

1b.         BID QUESTIONNAIRE - A 
    
Tender Enquiry No: - 
Date:  
 
Details of the Bidder 
 

a) Name and address of the Firm: 
  
 
 
 
b) Name and address of the proprietor: 

 
 
 
 

c)  Is any contract being operated under the  Yes / No 
  control of the bidder in BHEL. 

 (If yes furnish the details)              :      
 
Location/ Address           Value      Date of Completion 

                                                                                                                  
1. 

 
2. 

 
3. 

 
4. 
 
 
 
 

d) Is any relative of bidder   Yes / No 
employed in BHEL  
 
 
(If yes furnish the detail)  
Name    Staff no    Location / Area              

 
 
 
 
 

Signature of the Bidder 
          Date: 



 - 5 - - 5 - 

Installation of Sewage Treatment Plant for BHEL-EPD Township A                                        Page 5 
 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED, 

Electroporcelains Division, IISc Post 
Bangalore - 560 012 

 

PART-A 
TENDER 

DOCUMENT 

 
 
1c. BID QUESTIONNAIRE - B: 
     

01  PAN No.  

02 GST Registration No.   

03 Banker’s Name & Address  

04 Bank A/C No. 
 
 
 

05 
Do you have experience for similar nature of Work 
Done ? If yes relevant documents to be submitted as 
proof of completion of work. 

YES   /   NO  

06 
Have you quoted rates for all the activities, as 
indicated in the price bid (Part – B)? (Strike out 
whichever is not applicable) 

YES   /   NO 

07 
Details of Tax Structures as quoted in Price Bid (Part 
B)  

08 Any other comments  

Note: 
I. Photocopy in support of above wherever applicable should be attached. 

II. Please note that if answer of Sl No. 05 & 06 is ‘NO’ then the bid is liable to be rejected. 
 
I declare that I have read the tender document completely and have understood the scope of work and terms & conditions governing 
the contract. I agree to abide by the same and other terms & conditions and guidelines issued by BHEL during the course of execution 
of the work as per the contract. 
 
 

Signature of the Bidder 
                Date: 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 - 6 - - 6 - 

Installation of Sewage Treatment Plant for BHEL-EPD Township A                                        Page 6 
 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED, 

Electroporcelains Division, IISc Post 
Bangalore - 560 012 

 

PART-A 
TENDER 

DOCUMENT 

 
1d.   DECLARATION BY THE BIDDER -B 

 
 
I, --------------------------------, aged------------Yrs., S/o --------------------------, 
 
residing at -------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------         
 
 
Hereby declare as follows: 
 
(i) That my nationality is ________________. 
(ii) That I am a major and eligible to enter into contract / my firm / my company is competent to enter into an agreement. 
(iii) I shall employ only such personnel who have not been found unfit for employment in Organizations such as Central / 

state / Public undertaking by the Police Authorities. 
(iv) I shall not employ persons against whom Criminal cases are pending or under investigation. 
(v) I shall also not employ persons found guilty of offences involving moral turpitude for executing work in BHEL contracts. 
(vi) That there are no Criminal cases pending or under investigation against me or my firm or company. 
(vii) I have not been found guilty of offences involving moral turpitude nor any of the company directors / partners of my firm 

have been found guilty of offences involving moral turpitude. 
(viii) Neither I nor my firm nor my company has been declared insolvent in the past. 
(ix) I have taken due care and efforts to furnish only information which are true in the tender document. 
(x) I shall employ labors who are more than 18 years of age and having sound physical and mental health. 
(xi) I shall keep Photograph / identity proof / residential proof of the labourers to be employed against this tender and 

arrange for police verification. 
 
 
 
 

[Signature with Name & seal of the Bidder] 
 

Date : 
Place : 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 - 7 - - 7 - 

Installation of Sewage Treatment Plant for BHEL-EPD Township A                                        Page 7 
 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED, 

Electroporcelains Division, IISc Post 
Bangalore - 560 012 

 

PART-A 
TENDER 

DOCUMENT 

 
 

2.0 INSTRUCTOINS TO BIDDER 
 
2.1 Tender is a two part bid system. The tender documents consist of Part – A and Part - B as detailed below: 

 
Part ‘A’: Techno-commercial Bid (To be submitted in sealed cover enabling us to open on 10th February, 2018 at 3-00 pm) 

 
Part ‘B’: Price Bid to be quoted as per Tender conditions in the schedule given by BHEL. 

 
2.2 Part ‘A’ must be duly completed and sealed along with the undertaking in a separate envelope super scribed “Tender Enquiry no.  
     EP/ WEX/15/ 2017-18, Dated: 19.01.2018, Part ‘A’ - Techno-commercial Bid” 
 
2.3 The bidder must not indicate the price or rate in the PART-A (Techno-commercial bid). 

 
2.4 Part ‘B’ must be duly completed with reference to the tender conditions and put in a separate sealed envelope super scribed 
“Tender Enquiry No. EP/ WEX/15/ 2017-18, Dated: 19.01.2018, Part ‘B’ – Price Bid”.  
 
2.5 Tender documents consisting of Part 'A' & 'B' duly sealed in a separate envelopes should be sealed in another envelope and 
should be  deposited in the WEX - Tender Box kept at Reception so as to reach on or before 14:30 Hrs Dt. 10.02.2018. Part 'A' of 
tender form i.e. Techno-commercial Bid will be opened on Dt. 10.02.2018 at 14.30 hours the same day in the presence of bidders or 
their representatives who are present for the tender opening. Bidders who qualify in the Techno-commercial Bid will be intimated to 
attend the tender opening of part 'B' - price bid at a date to be notified separately. Part 'B' i.e. price Bid will be opened at the specified 
date in the presence of the bidders or their representative who are notified to attend the tender opening. The tender documents may 
also be sent either by registered post / Speed Post / Courier/ e-mail so as to reach on or before the said date and time. 
 
2.6 The Techno commercial Bid (Part - A) and general terms and conditions shall form part of Techno-commercial offer. Each page 

should be duly signed by the bidder as a token of acceptance. 
 
2.7 Part ‘B’ – the price Bid (Schedule-A) should not carry any conditions. Price / rate should be quoted in clear terms in the format 

given by BHEL. Part 'B' Price bid will be opened only in respect of those bidders who are qualified in Techno- Commercial Bid. 
 
2.8 The bidder shall accept all the terms and conditions of the tender.  
 
2.9 The tender forms both Part ‘A’ & ‘B’ duly filled in all respects shall be signed on each page by the bidder. Any alteration, erasure 

or over-writing will render the tender invalid. Alteration neatly carried out and duly attested over with the full signature of the 
bidder however is permitted. 

 
2.10 Name of the bidder should be written or the contractors seal to be put on the sealed envelope. 
 
2.11 Before making the offer the bidders are advised to carefully go through the terms and conditions, which form part of the 

agreement. 
 
2.12 All entries in the tender document should be in one Ink. Corrections, over writing, cuttings etc. are not permitted. All the columns 

in the tender form should be filled without leaving any column blank in any page of the tender. In case any of the columns are left 
blank, the tender can be rejected. 

 
2.13 For any further details required, tender issuing officer of BHEL/EPD, Bangalore may be contacted in person or through 

TELEPHONE NOS. 080-22182216. 
 

2.14 BHEL reserves the right to assess the capacity and capability of the parties for pre-qualification. The company also reserves the 
right to accept or reject any or all the tenders or any part thereof at any stage of process without assigning any reason 
whatsoever. The company has no obligation to accept the lowest tender. Offer of the Bidder if prima-facie found not comparable 
with the quantum of work envisaged and the bid is an effort to be L1, then the offer is liable to be rejected. BHEL's decision in this 
regard shall be final and binding. 

 



 - 8 - - 8 - 

Installation of Sewage Treatment Plant for BHEL-EPD Township A                                        Page 8 
 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED, 

Electroporcelains Division, IISc Post 
Bangalore - 560 012 

 

PART-A 
TENDER 

DOCUMENT 

2.15 PRICE BID - The bidders are required to submit their quotation for all the items listed in Part "B' in the price bid format 
SCHEDULE-A given along with the tender documents. The price should be quoted for each activity after careful study of the 
actual job requirement so that, in case the contract awarded, contractor should not express any difficulties in execution of the 
contract.  

 
2.16 The bidders should note that the Income Tax as applicable will be deducted from the bills of contractor. 

 
2.17 VALIDITY OF RATES - The rates quoted should be valid for 90 days initially from the date of price bid opening.  

 
2.18 BHEL reserves the right to reject any bid, which is technically unacceptable and unworkable. Further BHEL also reserves the 

right to reject any or all bids without assigning any reasons thereof. 
 

2.19 BHEL reserves the right to cancel the contract at the initial stage or during the contract period without assigning any reason to 
the bidder. 

 
2.20 Successful bidders shall enter into an agreement on stamp paper of Rs.100/= as a token of having accepted the rates, terms and 

conditions of the contract as per the Performa given by BHEL. 
 

2.21 Any written communication required to be sent to the contractor in writing shall be sent at the address mentioned on the tender 
form or to any other address subsequently intimated by contractor in writing to BHEL EPD for the contract purposes. 

 
3.0 GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
3.1 General. 

  
3.1.1 The bidder shall also mention the PAN Number issued by Income Tax Department, copy the PAN card or PAN number 

allotment letter shall be submitted along with the bid documents. 
3.1.2 There should be no litigation or charge under investigation / enquiry / trial against the Bidder, or conviction in a court of law 

or suspended or blacklisted by any organization on any ground. 
3.1.3 The opinion / decision of BHEL regarding the bid shall be final and conclusive. BHEL reserves the right to reject any or all 

the bids at any time without assigning any reason. 
3.1.4 In case the bidder has a relative employed in BHEL, the authority inviting tender shall be informed of this fact in writing at 

the time of submission of tender, failing which the tender may be disqualified, or if such fact comes to light subsequently, the 
contract may be terminated. 

3.1.5 If the bidder gives wrong information in his tender or creates conditions favorable for the acceptance of his tender, BHEL 
reserves the right to reject such tender at any stage. 

3.1.6 BHEL reserves the right to award the contract to one or more contractor simultaneously as deemed fit at the initial stage or 
during the contract period. 

3.1.7 Micro & Small Enterprises (MSE) can avail the intended benefits only if they submit along with the offer, 

attested copies of either EM II certificate having deemed validity (five years from the date of issue of 

acknowledgement in EM II) or valid NSIC certificate or EM II certificate along with attested copy of a CA 

certificate where deemed validity of EM II certificate of five years has expired) applicable for the relevant 

financial year (latest audited).  Date to be reckoned for determining the deemed validity will be the date of bid 

opening (Part A in case of two part bid). Non submission of such documents will lead to consideration of their 

bid at par with other bidders. No benefit shall be applicable for this enquiry if any deficiency is observed in the 

above required documents or all required documents are not submitted before price bid opening. If the tender is 

to be submitted through e-procurement portal, then the above required documents are to be uploaded on the 

portal. Documents should be notarized or attested by a Gazetted Officer. 
 

 
3.2     EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD): 

 
If EMD is applicable to this tender, following terms and conditions will be applied: 
Earnest Money Deposit as indicated in the NIT is to be submitted along with tender documents. EMD is payable in Cash (as 
permissible under Income Tax Act), Pay order or Demand Draft favouring BHEL payable at Bangalore. EMD by the Tenderer 
will be forfeited as per Tender Documents if: 
i) After opening the tender, the tenderer revokes his tender within the validity period or increases his earlier quoted rates. 



 - 9 - - 9 - 

Installation of Sewage Treatment Plant for BHEL-EPD Township A                                        Page 9 
 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED, 

Electroporcelains Division, IISc Post 
Bangalore - 560 012 

 

PART-A 
TENDER 

DOCUMENT 

ii) The tenderer does not commence the work within the period as per LOI /Contract. In case the LOI / contract is silent in this 
regard then within 15 days after award of contract. 

 
EMD given by all unsuccessful tenderers shall be refunded normally within fifteen days of acceptance of award of work by the 
successful tenderer. EMD shall not carry any interest. 

 
3.3 SECURITY DEPOSIT (SD) : 
 3.3.1 Successful bidder has to submit Security deposit at a rate of 5% of the contract value before commencement of the work. 

 
3.3.2 Security Deposit is accepted in any one of the following forms: 

 
i) Cash (as permissible under the Income Tax Act) 
ii) Pay Order, Demand Draft in favour of BHEL 
iii) Local cheques of scheduled banks, subject to realization. 
iv) Securities available from Post Offices such as National Savings Certificates, Kisan Vikas Patras etc. (Certificates 

should be held in the name of Contractor furnishing the security and duly pledged in favour of BHEL and 
discharged on the back). 

v) Bank Guarantee from Scheduled Banks / Public Financial Institutions as defined in the Companies Act. The Bank 
Guarantee format should have the approval of BHEL. 

vi) Fixed Deposit Receipt issued by Scheduled Banks/ Public Financial Institutions as defined in the Companies Act. 
The FDR should be in the name of the contractor, A/C BHEL, duly discharged on the back. 

vii) Security deposit can also be recovered at the rate of 10% from the running bills. However in such cases at least 
50% of the Security Deposit should be collected before start of the work and the balance 50% may be recovered 
from the running bills. 
(Note: In case of small value contracts not exceeding Rs. 10 lakhs and all SAS jobs, work can be started before 
Security Deposit is collected. However, payment can be released only after collection/ recovery of initial 50% 
Security Deposit). 

viii) EMD of the successful tenderer can be converted and adjusted against the security deposit. 
ix) The security deposit shall not carry any interest. 

(Note: Acceptance of Security Deposit against Sl. No. (iv) and (vi) above will be subject to hypothecation or 
endorsement on the documents in favour of BHEL. However, BHEL will not be liable or responsible in any manner 
for the collection of interest or renewal of the documents or in any other matter connected therewith). 

 
3.3.3  Failure to pay the security deposit shall be treated as failure to discharge the duties under the contract and shall 

result in cancellation of the contract awarded and the bidder shall be liable to compensate the losses if any 
incurred by BHEL on this account. The security deposit shall be refunded within a six months after the date of 
expiry of the contract period subject to the contractor fulfilling all obligations and operations as required under the 
contract. 

  
3.3.4  BHEL reserves the right to appropriate the whole or any part of the amount of the security deposit without prejudice 

to other claims against the contractor for losses suffered by BHEL due to failures on the part of the contractor or due 
to termination of contract or contractor becoming disqualified because of liquidation and other reasons. Such losses, 
damages, charges, expenses or cost, as assumed by BHEL shall be final and binding the contractor and shall not be 
called into question. 

 
3.4 STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS: 
 

The bidder will be required to comply with all the statutory provisions such as PF, Service Tax, etc. The Income Tax as 
applicable will be deducted from the bill of contractor. 

 
The contractor shall submit the documentary evidence of payment on account of submission of statutory payments made 
to the concerned agencies before clearance of bill..  

 
3.4.1 The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Employees Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Act 1952, Industrial Disputes 

Act, 1947, Employers Liability Act 1938, Inter State Migrants Workmen (Regulation of employment and conditions of 
Service) Act 1979   and or any other Laws and Rules that may be applicable from time to time to the workers engaged by 



 - 10 - - 10 - 

Installation of Sewage Treatment Plant for BHEL-EPD Township A                                        Page 10 
 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED, 

Electroporcelains Division, IISc Post 
Bangalore - 560 012 

 

PART-A 
TENDER 

DOCUMENT 

him. The bidder, when required by the Company shall produce the registers and records for verification and comply with 
other directions issued by the company for compliance of the statutory provisions. 

 
3.4.2 The Bidder shall fully indemnify the loss if any caused to BHEL due to any default or non-observance of any of the laws, or 

any omission or commission or inability on the part of the Bidder or his representative. 
 
3.4.3 The Bidder shall, keep and produce for inspection at all times, forms, registers and other records required to be 

maintained under various statutes in order go through them by the Company whenever required. 
 
3.4.4  The Bidder shall produce to the Company, the documentary proof of payment of the said statutory dues. Non-observance 

of the provisions will be construed as default by the Bidder in making such payment, and payment of his bill will be 
deferred. 

 
 

3.5 FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH CONTRACT 
 

3.5.1  Notwithstanding anything contained in any other clause, BHEL reserves the right to terminate the contract due to 
any failure on the part of the Bidder in discharging his obligations under the contract or in the event of his 
becoming insolvent or going into liquidation. The decision of the BHEL about the failure on the part of the Bidder 
shall be final and binding on the bidder. 

 
3.5.2 In the event of any failure on the part of the bidder, BHEL shall have the right without prejudice to any other right 

or remedies, to get the work done through any other agency and the Bidder shall be liable to compensate BHEL 
for any losses on this account. The additional cost, loss, if any incurred by BHEL will be recovered from the bills, 
security deposits, other dues as well as directly from the bidder. 

 
3.5.4  The cancellation of contract may be either whole or part of the contract at BHEL’s option. However the contractor 

shall continue to operate that part of contract which has not been terminated. 
 

3.5.5  The decision of BHEL regarding interpretation of any terms and conditions set forth in the agreement shall be final 
and binding on the contractor. 

 
3.6 PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR 

The payment to the contractor will be done after the completion of the work in stages for the work carried out as given 
below: 
(a) 40% on Developing design and working drawings. 
(b) 15% on supplying and fixing Fixed Film Reactor Media and cow dung substrate with bacteria inoculation. 
(c) 15% on complete commissioning of the unit and supply of basic operation and monitoring tools. 
(d) 20% on Testing and Calibration for required BOD level output and preparation of detailed project report for 

KSPCB. 
(e) 10% on 3 months of successful operation of the unit from date of commissioning. 
 
Payment will be made by E – Payment only and for which the bidders are to provide the following information along 
with their offers in their letter head duly signed: 

1. Bank Name, 2. Bank Address, 3. Bank Phone, 4. IFSC Code (NEFT), 5. Bank Account Number, 6. PAN, 7. 
GST Number, 8. E-mail ID, 9. Cancelled Cheque 

 
3.7 SUB-CONTRACTING 

The contractor shall not sub-contract or transfer or assign the contract in full or in part or any part thereof to any other 
person or firm or company.  
The contract will be governed by the Laws of India for the time being in force and as amended or made from time to 

time. 
All disputes shall be settled in accordance with the Laws of India for the time being in force and as amended from time 
to time. 

 
 



 - 11 - - 11 - 

Installation of Sewage Treatment Plant for BHEL-EPD Township A                                        Page 11 
 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED, 

Electroporcelains Division, IISc Post 
Bangalore - 560 012 

 

PART-A 
TENDER 

DOCUMENT 

 
3.8 LEGAL JURISDICTION: 

In respect of all matters arising out of or pertaining to the contract, the cause of action thereof shall be deemed to have 
arisen only at Bangalore, where BHEL - EPD is situated. All legal proceedings pertaining to the above matters or 
dispute shall be instituted only in courts having territorial jurisdiction over the place where BHEL-EPD is situated and 
no other court shall have the jurisdiction. 

 
3.9 DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CONTRACTOR : 

3.9.1 The duties and responsibilities and obligation of the contractor including statutory responsibilities mentioned in this 
document is indicative and not exhaustive. Contractors are required to confirm with the concerned authorities for 
proper and complete compliance. 

3.9.2 Contractor to ensure that the employees deployed in the premises of BHEL are physically and mentally fit and do not have 
any criminal records.  
 

3.10         ARBITRATION:  
 

3.10.1 If at any time, any question, dispute or difference on matter connected with this work order should arise, the same shall be 
referred for arbitration to a person nominated in this behalf by Head of Unit, BHEL Electroporcelains Division, Bangalore, the 
award shall be final and binding on both parties. 
 

3.10.2 In any matter pertaining to law, the agreement shall be subject to limits of local jurisdiction. 
 

4.0     EVALUATION OF PRICE BID:  
(i) Rate must be quoted for all the activities mentioned in the price bid Proforma as the job would be awarded to 

successful bidder on Turnkey basis. In case bidder does not quote rates for all activities, BHEL reserves the right 
to reject such offer. 

(ii) Bidder are advised to quote their rates as exact value and not in percentage. Quoting rates in percentage will lead 
to disqualification.   

(iii) Evaluation of the L-1 bidder shall be computed on overall basis for each work separately (Grand Total Price 
indicated in the schedule). 

(iv) In the event of two or more bidders becoming L1, the selection of the bidder for the purpose of awarding contract 
will be on the basis of LOTTERY to be held in presence of representatives of L1 bidders. 

(v) The rates quoted by the bidder should be workable and comply with all statutory requirements. 
(vi) If there will be any deviation between quoted rate and calculated amount based on quoted rate, the rate quoted in 

the prescribed format will be considered as final. 
IMPORTANT NOTE:  

(vii) No prices to be filled up in Part A (Technical bid format). All prices are to be filled up only in price bid (Part B) only. 
(viii) The commercial terms and all tax structure shall be given with Technical bid. Non – acceptance of our commercial 

terms may lead to rejection of your offer. 
(ix) During technical scrutiny, our Works Engineering department may ask further clarification. The technical reply may 

be sent directly to the concerned person. But additional or revised price bid, if any due to technical changes or 
price negotiation must be sent in separate sealed cover to Works Engineering department only. 

   
5.0      SCOPE OF WORK: 

 
5.1 Design of Sewage Treatment Plant of capacity 50 KLD. The technology used for the STP should use anaerobic 

bacteria with attached growth in fluidized bed reactor. The technology should be self-sustained and there should not 
be any requirement of machines / motors / blowers for treatment of sewer. 

5.2 Preparation and submission of working drawings after finalization of design. 
5.3 Supply and installation of Fixed Reactor Media comprising of High efficiency plastic media produced from polymers 

with high mechanical strength, high resistance to chemical, physical and biological agents and with surface area to 
volume ratio. 

5.4 Training of BHEL employed civil contractors at the site and perform quality checks of civil works being carried out on 
site. 

5.5 Supply of cow-dung substrate with bacteria inoculation. 



 - 12 - - 12 - 

Installation of Sewage Treatment Plant for BHEL-EPD Township A                                        Page 12 
 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED, 

Electroporcelains Division, IISc Post 
Bangalore - 560 012 

 

PART-A 
TENDER 

DOCUMENT 

5.6 Carry out the successful commissioning of plant. The plant will be considered as successfully commissioned if the 
quality of effluent from the plant satisfies the KSPCB norms. This also includes testing and calibration of the plant to 
achieve the desired BOD level in the effluent. 

5.7 Supply of basic operation and monitoring tools such as pH meter, TDS meter etc. 
5.8 Preparation of detailed project report for KSPCB. 
5.9 Prove the plant capability for a minimum period of 6 months. 

 
6.0 Prequalification Criterion 

6.1 The bidder should submit reference of the following: 
6.1.1 Successful commissioning of 1 Similar STP of capacity 40 kLD or more OR 
6.1.2 Successful commissioning of 2 Similar STPs of capacity 25 kLD or more OR 
6.1.3 Successful commissioning of 2 Similar STPs of capacity 20 kLD or more OR in the last 7 years 

(20.02.2011 to 19.02.2018). 
The bidder should submit completion certificate issued by the primary customer along with test reports (minimum 
1) of the effluent from the STPs installed. 

 
 7.0       PRICE BID FORMAT 

 
                    Refer Schedule – A – (Part – B) Price Bid Format. 


	10. TENDER COVER Part B
	11. Schedule A

